

No. 19-518

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHEAL BACA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR MICHAEL T. MORLEY  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER SIDE**

---

Michael T. Morley  
*Amicus Curiae and  
Counsel of Record*  
FLORIDA STATE  
UNIVERSITY COLLEGE  
OF LAW  
425 W. Jefferson Street  
Roberts Hall, Office 313  
Tallahassee, FL 32306  
(860) 778-3883  
mmorley@law.fsu.edu

NOVEMBER 20, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. SECTION 1983 DOES NOT CREATE A CAUSE OF ACTION AUTHORIZING A COURT TO ADJUDICATE A CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM FOR NOMINAL DAMAGES AGAINST A STATE AGENCY .....	6
II. THIS COURT DECLINES TO EXERCISE JURISDICTION WHEN LITIGANTS COOPERATIVELY STRUCTURE A LAWSUIT TO HAVE THE COURT UNNECESSARILY ADJUDICATE A CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION .....	17
III. DENYING CERTIORARI IS AN INADEQUATE REMEDY .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alma Motor Co. v. Timken-Detroit Axle Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 129 (1946).....	3, 10
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	18
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	12
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	21
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	11
<i>California v. San Pablo &amp; T.R. Co.</i> , 149 U.S. 308 (1893).....	4, 19
<i>Chicago &amp; G.T. R. Co. v. Wellman</i> , 143 U.S. 339 (1892).....	18
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	10
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	14
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	7, 16
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	4-5, 12

<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	4, 11
<i>Green v. Branson</i> , 108 F.3d 1296 (10th Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	16
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	8
<i>Hilton v. S. Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	8
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	3, 7
<i>Inyo Cnty. v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians of the Bishop Cmty.</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003).....	8
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	11
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	14
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	16
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	3, 7-9
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	14

<i>Liverpool, N.Y. &amp; Phila. S.S. Co. v. Comm'rs of Emigration,</i> 113 U.S. 33 (1885).....	13
<i>Lord v. Veazie,</i> 49 U.S. 251 (1850).....	20
<i>Mackey v. Mendoza-Martinez,</i> 362 U.S. 384 (1960).....	11
<i>Morse v. Republican Party,</i> 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	7
<i>Muskrat v. United States,</i> 219 U.S. 346 (1911).....	4, 19-20
<i>Neese v. S. Ry. Co.,</i> 350 U.S. 77 (1955).....	3, 10
<i>Pearson v. Callahan,</i> 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	16
<i>Ray v. Blair,</i> 343 U.S. 214 (1952).....	20
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	10
<i>Singleton v. Wulff,</i> 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	14
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,</i> 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	11
<i>Spector Motor Serv., Inc. v. McLaughlin,</i> 323 U.S. 101 (1944).....	10
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. Hocking Valley R. Co.,</i> 243 U.S. 281 (1917).....	15

<i>U.S. Nat'l Bank v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	4-5, 13-15
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992).....	14-15
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	3, 7
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	11
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	10

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. XII .....	22
------------------------------	----

**Statutes**

3 U.S.C. § 15.....	22
12 U.S.C. § 92 (1926 ed.).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Act of March 1, 1907, ch. 2285, 34 Stat. 1015 .....	19
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-4-304 .....	2, 13
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 1-15-9 .....	21
OKLA. STAT. tit. 26, § 10-102.....	21
UTAH CODE ANN. § 20A-13-304.....	21
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 22-19-108.....	21

**Rules**

S. CT. R. 37.6 ..... 1

**Treatises and Other Materials**

Michael T. Morley, *Avoiding Adversarial Adjudication*,  
41 FLA. ST. U. L. REV. 291 (2014) ..... 13-14

Michael T. Morley, *Consent of the Governed or Consent of the Government? The Problems with Consent Decrees in Government-Defendant Cases*,  
16 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 637 (2014) ..... 18

Michael T. Morley, *Prophylactic Redistricting? Congress’s Section 5 Power and the New Equal Protection Right to Vote*,  
59 WM. & MARY L. REV. 2053 (2018) ..... 20
